
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, THURSDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Location

Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 31/10/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


PENSIONS COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (7)

Plaid Cymru (4)

Councillors

Aled Wyn Jones Simon Glyn Peredur Jenkins
Peter Read

Independent (2)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts

Individual Member (1)

Councillor

Stephen W. Churchman

Co-opted Members

Councillor David Cowans Conwy Borough Council
Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Ynys Mon Council

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered

4.  MINUTES 5 - 7

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 19.06.2018 to be signed as a true record

5.  INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 8 - 18

To consider the report of the Head of Finance

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - MID YEAR REVIEW 19 - 23

To consider the report of the Head of Finance

7.  GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION 24 - 25

To consider the report of the Pensions Manager

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the discussion on the following item due to the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14, Part 4, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. There is an 
acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that there 
are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public authorities 
that matters related to commercial information need to be discussed 
without being publicised. The report deals specifically with a price offer in 
relation to a software licence which is commercially sensitive information. 
Publication of such commercially sensitive information could undermine 
suppliers confidence to engage with the Council and therefore the Councils 
ability to procure effectively.  This would be contrary to the wider public 
interest of securing value for money and the best overall outcome. For 
those reasons the matter should be exempt in the public interest.

9.  SELF SERVICE SYSTEM



To consider the report of the Pensions Manager

(Copies for Committee members only)



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.06.18

1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.06.2018

Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman, David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council), Simon 
Glyn, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, Peter Read, John Pughe Roberts, Robin Williams 
(Anglesey Council) and Osian Richards (Pensions Board - Observing). 

Officers: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).

Councillor Stephen Churchman was thanked for his work as Chair of the Committee for 2016-
2018. It was noted that the additions to the role's responsibilities were recently escalated 
following establishing the Pension Board and the All Wales Fund. He was thanked for his 
leadership, his tireless work at a challenging and innovative time, and for his work as the Chair 
of the Partnership's Joint Committee, where he represented the Gwynedd Fund with dignity.

In response, Councillor Stephen Churchman thanked everyone for the kind words. He noted 
that it had been a busy but interesting time. He gave tribute to the work of the officers who 
served the Wales Pension Partnership and gave a special thanks to the Council's officers for 
their commitment. He also thanked the Committee for their support.

Councillor Robin Williams (Anglesey representative) was welcomed to his first meeting. The 
previous Anglesey representative, Councillor John Griffith, was thanked for his service.

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

It was decided to elect Councillor John Pughe Roberts as Chair of this Committee 
for 2018/19.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

It was decided to elect Councillor Peredur Jenkins as Vice-chair of this Committee 
for 2018/19.

3. APOLOGIES

An apology was received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes.  

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note

5. URGENT ITEMS

The Head of Finance Department presented certificates to Councillors Simon Glyn and 
Aled W Jones for completing basic training.

6. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this committee, held on 15 March 2018, 
as a true record. 

7. ATTENDANCE AT CONFERENCES

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.06.18

2

Information was presented about relevant conferences in order to select representatives to 
attend them. It was reported that the Council sent representatives on a rota basis to a number 
of conferences during the year, in order to maintain and improve skills and knowledge.

RESOLVED to send the below representatives to the conferences:

 LAPF Strategic Investment Forum, Hertfordshire, July 2018
Councillors Simon Glyn and Peter Read to check whether they could attend, 
with Councillor Stephen Churchman as a reserve, and no officers.

 LGC Investment Summit, Newport, September 2018
Councillors John Pughe Roberts and Peredur Jenkins to attend, with the 
Head of Finance Department.

 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) annual conference, Bournemouth, 
December 2018
Councillor John Pughe Roberts and Caroline Roberts (Investment Manager) 
to attend, with a representative of the Board. 

 LGPS Governance Conference, Bristol, January 2019   
Councillors John Brynmor Hughes and Robin Williams to attend, with an 
officer and a representative from the Board, and with Councillor John Pughe 
Roberts as a reserve.

 Russell Investments annual summit, London, November 2018
Councillors John Pughe Roberts and Peter Read to attend, with the Head of 
Finance Department. 

8. PENSIONS MEETING DATES

Submitted, for information, a report by the Head of Finance Department, noting the dates of 
pensions meetings for the year 2018 / 2019 so that the members could note the dates in their 
diaries and plan ahead accordingly. 

It was noted that the LGPS Governance Conference was held in Bristol on 17-18 January 2019 
which conflicted with a meeting of the Pensions Committee. It was proposed to change the date 
of the Pensions Committee to 21 January 2019 so that Members and Officers could attend the 
conference.

Reference was made to the dates of the Investment Panel that was held every quarter to 
scrutinise the performance of the Pension Fund's investments. It was noted that these were 
held in London and Caernarfon and it was confirmed that the dates for the Caernarfon 
meetings would be 21 February 2019 and 16 May 2019.

RESOLVED to accept the information and to amend the date of the Pensions Committee 
in January 2018 to the 21st.

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion on 
the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 - information about the 
financial or business transactions of any specific person (including the authority that 

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19.06.18

3

retains that information). There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in 
relation to the use of public resources and related financial issues. It is also 
acknowledged that there are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of 
public authorities that matters related to commercial information need to be discussed 
without being publicised. Publication of such information in relation to investment 
intentions and selection of proposed investment companies could have a negative 
impact on commercially sensitive activities. This would be contrary to the wider public 
interest of securing value for money and the best overall outcome and for those 
reasons the matter should be exempt in the public interest. For these reasons, the 
matter was closed for the public interest.

10. ASSET ALLOCATION TO THE WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP GLOBAL EQUITY 
FUNDS

Submitted - a report of the Head of Finance Department, asking the Committee for the right to 
act, in consultation with the Committee Chair, on allocating assets to the global equity funds of 
the Wales Pension Partnership. 

It was noted that regular updates had been submitted to the Committee on the progress of the 
Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) in setting up an investment pool, in accordance with the 
requirements of Westminster. It was explained that the aims of the Government were improved 
investment outcomes, reduced risk and reduced costs whilst enabling each constituent 
authority to implement its own investment strategy.

Following advice from the WPP Operator, and to demonstrate the scale of the pooling to the 
Government, actively managed global equity was chosen as the type of assets for the initial 
funds, and it was noted that Link and Russell gave a presentation to Committee members on 
15 March, and informal meetings were held on 30 April and 17 May, where expert advice was 
received from the consultant Hymans Robertson on the matter.

RESOLVED:

  In accordance with recommendation A, that the Pensions Committee supports 
the Wales Pension Partnership in setting up two funds, and to include those in 
the prospectus that will be presented to the Financial Conduct Authority. 

 

  In accordance with recommendation B, that the Pensions Committee delegate 
the power to the Head of Finance Department to re-allocate 80% of the actively 
managed global equity by the Fund, equally between Fund 1 and Fund 2 of the 
Wales Pension Partnership.

The meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 2:30pm.
The meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 2:30pm.

Page 7



MEETING: PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE: 8 NOVEMBER 2018

TITLE: INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT

PURPOSE: TO ASK THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE TO ADOPT THE 
AMENDED STATEMENT

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE THE AMENDED STATEMENT

AUTHOR: CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER

1. INTRODUCTION  

The Pensions Committee adopted the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) in March 
2017 in accordance with the new legislation. The ISS replaced the Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP). 

2. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT

Following a session with Fund Advisors regarding Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) for members of the Pensions Committee and the Pension Board, 
the Investment Panel discussed a paper from Hymans Robertson on investment 
principles.

The Committee and the Board agreed on the following principles which have been 
included in the ISS at Appendix A.

2.1 In accordance with the Committee's fiduciary duty, financial considerations should 
carry more weight than non-financial considerations when making investment 
decisions, even though environmental, social, and governance ('ESG') matters can 
materially affect risk and returns. Therefore, 'ESG' factors should be embedded in 
the investment processes and in the decision-making processes of the managers 
appointed by the Fund.

 
2.2 The Fund's Committee will seek to invest in sustainable assets, including investing 

within the Wales area when non-financial investments can derive from this, on 
condition that they satisfy the requirements of the fiduciary duty.

 
2.3 The Committee accepts that it has a duty to be a responsible investor. It is 

expected that consulting with companies, rather than avoiding investing, will be 
more effective in changing corporate behaviour and reducing risk. Wherever 
possible, collaborative action provides the most successful route to influence 
outputs.

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



2.4 As a long-term investor, the Fund is vulnerable to systemic risks such as climate 
change and the expectation of a transfer to a low carbon economy.  Financial 
outcomes can be improved through managing how open to such risks the fund is.

 
2.5 Share-holder comprehension and outcomes can be improved through providing 

transparency at each step of the value-adding chain.

3.    RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Committee is asked to approve the amended Investment Strategy Statement 
which is attached at Appendix A.

Page 9



APPENDIX A
Investment Strategy Statement

1. Introduction and background

This is the Investment Strategy Statement (“ISS”) of the Gwynedd Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”), which is administered by Gwynedd Council, (“the Administering Authority”). 
The ISS is made in accordance with Regulation 7 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (“the 
Regulations”).

The ISS has been prepared by the Fund’s Pension Committee (“the Committee”) 
having taken advice from the Fund’s investment adviser, Hymans Robertson LLP. The 
Committee acts on the delegated authority of the Administering Authority. 

The ISS, which will be approved by the Committee on 16 March 2017, is subject to 
periodic review at least every three years and without delay after any significant 
change in investment policy.  The Committee has consulted on the contents of the 
Fund’s investment strategy with such persons it considers appropriate.

The Committee seeks to invest in accordance with the ISS, any Fund money that is 
not needed immediately to make payments from the Fund.  The ISS should be read in 
conjunction with the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement (which is currently being 
reviewed).
  
2. The suitability of particular investments and types of investments

The primary objective of the Fund is to provide pension 
[...]
ers appointed 
by the Fund.

The Fund's Committee will seek to invest in sustainable assets, including investing 
within the Wales area when non-financial investments can derive from this, on 
condition that they satisfy the requirements of the fiduciary duty.

The Committee accepts that it has a duty to be a responsible investor. It is expected 
that consulting with companies, rather than avoiding investing, will be more effective 
in changing corporate behaviour and reducing risk. Wherever possible, collaborative 
action provides the most successful route to influence outputs.

As a long-term investor, the Fund is vulnerable to systemic risks such as climate 
change and the expectation of a transfer to a low carbon economy. Financial outcomes 
can be improved through managing how open to such risks the fund is.

Share-holder comprehension and outcomes can be improved through providing 
transparency at each step of the value-adding chain.

Page 18



MEETING: PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE: 8 NOVEMBER 2018

TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 – 
MID YEAR REVIEW

PURPOSE: CIPFA’s Code of Practice recommends that a report on 
the Council’s actual Treasury Management during the 
current financial year is produced.

RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION

AUTHOR: DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
During the six month period between 1 April and 30 September 2018, the Council’s 
borrowing remained well within the limits originally set. There were no new defaults by 
banks in which the Council deposited money.

 
1. INTRODUCTION  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management 
Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that Authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end). This 
report provides a mid-year update.

The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 was approved by full Council 
on 8 March 2018 which can be accessed on
https://democ
[...]
ff (appointed to the team from June 2016) obtained 
a permanent post as of the end of July 2018.  As most of the work had been 
completed, with queries sent to HMRC, it was decided that for the short time 
remaining on the project, a replacement would not be sought.  

2.2 As of October 2018, there were 134 queries awaiting reply from HMRC.  Gwynedd 
Pension Fund (GPF) maintains that 30 of these are ‘not in scheme’ due to refunds 
having been paid, and therefore there should be no GMPs in the Fund.  In such 
cases a Contribution Equivalent Premium would be due to HMRC.  GPF maintain 
that these payments have been made and is therefore challenging HMRC about 
the facts.      

2.3 Of particular concern are those where GPF and HMRC disagree about their 
contracted out circumstances.  These are referred to as ‘stalemate cases’ and vary 
from cases where benefits have been transferred out (including the GMP) to other 
schemes, but HMRC maintain that GPF retain liability, to dependant pensioners 
where GPF pays a widow/widower GMP but HMRC maintain there is no 
widow/widower entitlement.    

2.4 GPF currently has 119 widow/widower cases designated as ‘stalemate’.  Although 
entitlement under pension regulations has been confirmed by double checking 
marriage and birth certificates, HMRC still insist there is no entitlement.   

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



2.5 ‘Stalemate’ issues have been raised with the Westminster Government’s Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), who in turn raised it 
with Treasury.  A letter dated 25 September 2018 from Paul Kirk (Head of Public 
Service Pensions at Treasury) to Sophie Broadfield (Minister of Housing and Local 
Government) stated that such cases should be resolved between schemes and 
HMRC on an individual scheme basis. This remains an issue requiring further 
investigation.  

3. CONCLUSIONS

3.1 I am pleased to be able to inform members that GPF are in a comparatively good 
position as regards the GMP reconciliation project.  The two person team will finish 
on 31 December 2018 as the team leader retires and the seconded Pensions 
Officer returns to the Pension Section having gained valuable experience.

3.2 Any outstanding issues will transfer to the main Pension Section’s day to day work.

Page 25


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
	Appendix A Investment Strategy Statement

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - MID YEAR REVIEW
	7 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/11/18

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/11/18

Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman, David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council), Simon 
Glyn, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, John Brynmor Hughes, Peter Read, John Pughe 
Roberts (Chair), Robin Williams (Anglesey Council) and Sharon Warnes (Pensions Board - 
Observing)  

Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Nicholas Hopkins (Pensions 
Manager), Delyth Wyn Jones-Thomas (Pensions and Treasury Management Accountant), 
Meirion Jones (Communication Officer - Pensions) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support 
Officer). 

1.  APOLOGIES

None to note

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note

3.  URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this committee, held on 19 June 
2018, as a true record. 

5.  INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT

Submitted – a report requesting the Committee to approve the Amended 
Investment Strategy Statement. It was noted that the Pensions Committee had 
adopted the Statement in March 2017 accordance with the new legislation. It was 
highlighted that the statement now included the investment principles that the 
Committee and the Pensions Board had discussed and agreed in previous 
meetings, as a result of the developmental session with Hymans Robertson 
consultants. It was reiterated that the principles highlighted the Fund's aspirations 
clearly, which in turn would give guidance to the Fund's Assets Managers, as well 
as set the direction for discussions with the Wales Pensions Partnership joint 
practitioner.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that, in accordance with the second 
principle in the paper, the Fund would seek to invest within the Wales area when 
non-financial investments could derive from this, on condition that they satisfy the 
requirements of the fiduciary duty.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/11/18

RESOLVED to approve the Investment Strategy Statement.

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - MID YEAR REVIEW

Submitted, for information, a report highlighting the Council's actual Treasury 
Management activity during the current financial year. It was highlighted that, 
during the six months between 1 April and 30 September 2018, the Council’s 
borrowing activity had remained within the restrictions originally placed and there 
were no banks where the Council had deposited money that had failed to repay.

RESOLVED to accept the information.

7.  GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION

Submitted, for information, an update for the Committee regarding the work that 
had been undertaken to reconcile the Guaranteed Minimum Pension. Members 
were reminded that a team of three had been set up in January 2016 under the 
leadership of the former Pensions Manager, Mr Gareth Jones. With the process 
drawing to an end in December 2018, the Committee was notified that the 
Gwynedd position was comparatively good and the team was praised for its good 
work. It was noted that the former Manager's expertise had secured a substantial 
saving for the Council and it had been given to understand that other pension 
funds were employing expensive consultants specialising in the field, or had not 
taken any action and were therefore open to financial risk.

The current situation was envied that the Gwynedd Pension Fund had 119 cases 
designated as stalemate where the Council and Her Majesty's Revenue and 
Customs (HMRC) disagreed with the information submitted.  The Pensions 
Manager confirmed that HMRC had no grounds to challenge the Council's 
information and that the Council was certain that its information was accurate and 
had evidence to prove it. The officers confirmed that the Gwynedd stalemates 
would be resolved in 2019 - 2020, but that the general situation with the 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension and stalemates was currently the subject of a 
Westminster Government investigation.   

With the formal process drawing to an end on 31 December 2018, it was noted that 
any unresolved work would be transferred to the day-to-day work of the Pensions 
Department.

RESOLVED to accept the information and it was suggested that a letter be 
sent on behalf of the Committee to thank Mr Gareth Jones for the heroic 
work of the Reconciliation Team.

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was resolved that there is an acknowledged public interest in openness in 
relation to the use of public resources and related financial issues. It is also 
acknowledged that there are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests 
of public authorities that matters related to commercial information need to be 
discussed without being publicised.  The report is specifically regarding receiving 
a specific offer for a software licence cost which is commercially sensitive 
information. Publishing commercially sensitive information of this type could 
undermine the provider's confidence in submitting prices to the Council and, 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/11/18

therefore, the Council's ability to procure successfully. This would be contrary to 
the wider public interest of securing value for money and the best overall 
outcome. For these reasons, the matter was considered closed for the public 
interest.

9.  SELF SERVICE SYSTEM

Submitted – a report requesting the Committee to approve additional funding to 
implement and run the new Members' Self-Service system. The main reasons for 
the need to update the system were highlighted, and a short presentation was 
given comparing the old and new, and it was noted that Gwynedd would choose to 
host the new software on hardware within the Council. It was reiterated that 
negotiations with the provider were continuing in order to lower the price.

During the ensuing discussion, it was agreed that a new system would offer value 
for money and addressed the Council's Language Policy requirements. The 
officers were encouraged to continue to negotiate the price and put pressure to be 
able to run the system on the Council's server.

RESOLVED to approve the funding up to the total noted in the report

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm

CHAIRMAN


